IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF IOWA



KATHERINE VARNUM, et al.

Supreme Court No. 07-1499

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

Polk County CVCV 005965

vs.

*

TIMOTHY J. BRIEN, in his official capacities as the Polk County Recorder and Polk County Registrar,

*

Defendant/Appellant.

*

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Polk County The Honorable, Robert Hanson, District Judge

BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF MASSEQUALITY, MASSACHUSETTS GAY AND LESBIAN POLITICAL CAUCUS, GAY & LESBIAN ADVOCATES & DEFENDERS, MASSACHUSETTS STATE SEN. EDWARD M. AUGUSTUS, JR., MASSACHUSETTS STATE REP. CHRISTINE E. CANAVAN, MASSACHUSETTS STATE SEN. CYNTHIA STONE CREEM, MASSACHUSETTS STATE REP. PAUL KUJAWSKI, MASSACHUSETTS STATE REP. PAUL J. LOSCOCCO, MASSACHUSETTS STATE REP. ELIZABETH A. MALIA, MASSACHUSETTS STATE REP. SARAH K. PEAKE, MASSACHUSETTS STATE REP. CARL M. SCIORTINO, MASSACHUSETTS STATE SEN. RICHARD R. TISEI, EQUALITY FEDERATION, GARDEN STATE EQUALITY, LOVE MAKES A FAMILY, VERMONT FREEDOM TO MARRY TASK FORCE, HUMAN RIGHTS CAMPAIGN, HUMAN RIGHTS CAMPAIGN FOUNDATION AND NATIONAL GAY AND LESBIAN TASK FORCE

IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

Harvey L. Harrison, AT0003191 Harrison & Dietz-Kilen, P.L.C., 423 East Court Avenue, Suite 200 P.O. Box 6038 Des Moines, Iowa 50309-6038

Mary Bonauto*
Bennett Klein*
Janson Wu*
Gay & Lesbian Advocates & Defenders
30 Winter Street, Suite 800
Boston, MA 02108-4720
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae**application for admission *pro hac vice* pending

PROOF OF SERVICE AND CERTIFICATE OF FILING

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PROOF OF SERVICE AND CERTIFICATE OF FILING	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF AMICI CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. MASSACHUSETTS' EXPERIENCE HAS DEMONSTRATED THAT ALL PARTS OF DEMOCRATIC SOCIETY PARTICIPATED IN PRESERVING AND SECURING MARRIAGE EQUALITY	4
A. The SJC Paved The Way Toward Marriage Equality With Goodridge And Opinions of the Justices.	5
B. Robust Civic Engagement And Democratic Participation Affirmed Marriage Equality	5
The Legislatively-Initiated Proposed Constitutional Amendment	5
2. The Citizen-Initiated Proposed Constitutional Amendment	10
II. CIVIL UNIONS ARE NOT A CONSTITUTIONALLY ADEQUATE SUBSTITUTE FOR MARRIAGE	15
A. Our Constitutional History Affirms The Principle That Creating A Separate Status For One Minority Group Perpetuates Inequality	16
B. Even Assuming <u>Arguendo</u> That A Separate Institution Can Be Equal, Civil Unions Are An Inferior Institution To Marriage.	17
CONCLUSION	23
LIST OF AMICICURIAE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Baker v. Vermont, 744 A.2d 864 (Vt. 1999)	1, 15
Brown v. Bd. of Educ., 347 U.S. 483, 74 S. Ct. 686 (1954)	4n, 17, 18
Cote-Whitacre v. Dep't of Pub. Health, 844 N.E.2d 623 (Mass. 2006)	6n
Doyle v. Sec. of Commonwealth, 858 N.E.2d 1090 (Mass. 2006)	11n
EGALE Canada Inc. v. Canada (Att'y Gen.), 2003 B.C.C.A. 251	21n
Goodridge v. Dep't of Pub. Health, 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003)	1, 4, 19
Griswold v. Connecticut, 381 U.S. 479, 85 S. Ct. 1678 (1965)	17
<u>Halpern v. Toronto</u> , 172 O.A.C. 276 (2003)	21n
<u>Lewis v. Harris</u> , 908 A.2d 196 (N.J. 2006)	15, 20
Opinions of the Justices to the Senate, 802 N.E.2d 565 (Mass. 2004)	5, 16, 20
Perez v. Sharp, 198 P.2d 17 (Cal. 1948)	4n
Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620, 116 S. Ct. 1620 (1996)	16
Rosengarten v. Downes, 802 A.2d 170 (Conn. Cir. Ct. 2002) (no jurisdiction to dissolve civil union), cert. granted, 806 A.2d 1066 (2002), appeal dismissed as moot	
(Dec. 21, 2002)	22
Schulman v. Attorney General, 850 N.E.2d 505 (Mass. 2006)	10n
Sweatt v. Painter, 339 U.S. 629, 70 S. Ct. 848 (1950)	
Turner v. Safley, 482 U.S. 78, 107 S. Ct. 2254 (1987)	17
<u>U.S. v. Virginia,</u> 518 U.S. 515, 116 S. Ct. 2264 (1996)	17, 18

Statutes

1 U.S.C. § 7	22
Mass. Const. Article XLVIII, II § 4	11
Mass. Const., Article XLVIII, IV §§ 1-5	6n
Other Authorities	
Yvonne Abraham, <u>Waves of Change Swept Away Bid vs.</u> <u>Gay Nuptials</u> , The Boston Globe, June 17, 2007	11n
Yvonne Abraham & Michael Paulson, <u>Wedding Day First Gays Marry;</u> <u>Many Seek Licenses</u> , The Boston Globe, May 18, 2004, at A1	7n
Carlos A. Ball, The <u>Backlash Thesis and Same-Sex Marriage:</u> <u>Learning From Brown v. Board Of Education and its Aftermath,</u> 14 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 1493 (2006)	4n
Pam Belluck, Massachusetts Gay Marriage to Remain Legal, The New York Times, June 15, 2007 at A16	0n, 12n, 13n
Pam Belluck, <u>Massachusetts Rejects Bill To Eliminate Gay Marriage</u> , The New York Times, September 15, 2005, at A14	10n
Pam Belluck, <u>Same-Sex Marriage Setback in Massachusetts</u> , The New York Times, January 3, 2007 at A12	11n
State Representative Gale Candaras, Marriage Vote Statement, June 14, 2007	13n, 14n
Chuck Colbert, Caucus Fund-Raiser Brings Out Bigwigs and Bucks, InNews Weekly, August 2, 2006	12n
Jack Dew, Speranzo Wins Easily, The Berkshire Eagle, April 13, 2005	9n
Ronald Dworkin, <u>Three Questions for America</u> , New York Review of Books, September 21, 2006	19n
Margery Eagan, Rep Fills Finneran's Shoes – In Heels, Boston Herald, March 17, 2005, at 8	9n

Stop Families From Forming, New London Day, May 13, 2007	23n
Editorial, <u>A Good Day for Marriage</u> , The Boston Globe, June 15, 2007	15n
Editorial, <u>A Nod For Marriage</u> , Amesbury News, November 16, 2006	14n
Editorial, <u>Civil Union Isn't Enough</u> , The Hartford Courant, April 3, 2007, at A16	19n
Editorial, <u>Don't blame Oregonians</u> , The Register-Guard, July 12, 2005, at A10	17n
Editorial, <u>Equal Voices</u> , The Boston Globe, September 13, 2005, at A18	9n
Editorial, <u>Happy Anniversary</u> , The Boston Globe, May 17, 2005	8n
Editorial, <u>Honeymoon is Over for Gay Marriage Foes</u> , The Republican, June 22, 2005, at A8	8n
Editorial, <u>The People Have Spoken On Marriage</u> , MetroWest Daily News, June 14, 2007	14n
Andrea Estes & Scott Helman, <u>Legislature Again Blocks Bid to</u> <u>Ban Gay Marriage</u> , The Boston Globe, November 10, 2006	11n
David Foucher, MA Governor Joins Gay Advocates to Celebrate 3 Years of Same-Sex Marriage, EDGE Publisher, May 17, 2007	12n
Anne & Chad Gifford, <u>Our Family's Values</u> , The Boston Globe, May 17, 2005, at A15	7n
Lee Hammel, Change of Vote Defended, Worcester Telegram & Gazette, June 16, 2007, at A1	13n
Here are Excerpts from Three of the Speeches Made on the House Floor at Last Week's Constitutional Convention, The Boston Phoenix, September 23-29, 2005	9n
Gregory M. Herek, et al., <u>Correlates of Internalized Homophobia</u> <u>in a Community Sample of Lesbians and Gay Men</u> , 2 J. Gay and Lesbian Med. Ass'n 17 (1997)	20n

Journal of the House in Joint Session, September 14, 2005 (Mass.)	7n
Journal of the Senate in Joint Session, March 29, 2004 (Mass.)	6r
Laura Kiritsy, <u>State Results Buoy Hope Of Defeating Amendment</u> , Bay Windows, November 4, 2004	8n
Steve LeBlanc, Murray Elected to Replace Travaglini as Senate President, The Boston Globe, March 21, 2007	11r
Raphael Lewis, <u>A Rift On Gay Unions Fuels A Coup At Polls</u> <u>How A Somerville Activist Ousted A Fixture</u> , The Boston Globe, September 26, 2004, at B1	8n
Raphael Lewis, <u>After Vote, Both Sides In Debate Energized</u> , The Boston Globe, September 15, 2005, at A1	10r
Raphael Lewis, <u>Key Senators Break from Travaglini Amendment</u> , The Boston Globe, September 7, 2005, at B1	8n, 10n
Massachusetts Executive Office of Health and Human Services, Dep't of Public Health, Registry of Vital Statistics, Table 1	7n
Massachusetts Voters Support Pro-Gay Candidates In Primary, The Advocate, March 15, 2005	9n
Merrimack College Bay State Poll, <u>Overview of Bay State Poll Results</u> <u>From the Center for Public Opinion Research at Merrimack College:</u> <u>With Mihos in the Race, Healy Trails Democrats</u> , March 2006	15r
New Jersey Civil Union Review Commission Public Hearing, Sept. 26, 2007	22n
New Jersey Civil Union Review Commission, <u>First Interim Report</u> , February 19, 2008	20n, 21n
Brock Parker, <u>Jehlen Wins Senate Seat</u> , Somerville Journal, September 29, 2005	9r
Mark Pearsall, <u>Civil unions significant</u> , <u>but not same as marriage</u> , Norwich Bulletin, May 11, 2007	19r
Jennifer Peter, <u>Justices of the Peace Warned Not to Discriminate</u> <u>Against Same Sex Couples</u> , Associated Press, April 25, 2004	6r

The Boston Globe, February 22, 2004	15n
Frank Phillips, Poll Backs Research on Stem Cells but Cloning Opposed in Mass. Survey, The Boston Globe, March 13, 2005	15n
Frank Phillips, Poll Finds Split Over Marriage Amendment, The Boston Globe, April 6, 2004	15n
Frank Phillips & Kathleen Burge, <u>Reilly Gives Governor a Hurdle</u> , The Boston Globe, March 30, 2004, at A1	6n
Frank Phillips & Raphael Lewis, <u>Two Marriage Amendments Fail</u> , The Boston Globe, February 12, 2004, at A1	6n
Ellen D. B. Riggle, et al., <u>The Marriage Debate and Minority Stress</u> , 38 Pol. Sci. & Pol. 221 (2005)	20n
Emelie Rutherford, <u>Gay Marriage Debate: Some Local Legislators</u> Rethink Their Opposition, Metrowest Daily News, September 4, 2005	7n
Michael W. Ross & B. R. Simon Rosser, <u>Measurement and Correlates of Internalized Homophobia: A Factor Analytic Study</u> , 52 J. of Clinical Psychol. 15 (1996)	20n
